Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

SOIC TRANSITION SOCKET
An SOIC transition socket and associated hardware is
shown in Figure 1.
FIGURE 1: SOIC TRANSITION SOCKET
There are two components of the SOIC transition
socket::
1. Adapter socket that connects to the DIP device
adapter
2. SOIC header that is to be soldered down to the
target application
Microchip offers the following SOIC transition sockets:
• XLT08SO-1: One 8-lead DIP adapter socket and
one 8-lead SOIC header (5.28mm body size)
• XLT08SN-1: One 8-lead DIP adapter socket and
one 8-lead SOIC header (3.9mm body size)
• XLT14SO-1: One 14-lead DIP adapter socket and
one 14-lead SOIC header
• XLT18SO-1: One 18-lead DIP adapter socket and
one 18-lead SOIC header
• XLT20SO1-1: One 20-lead DIP adapter socket
and one 20-lead SOIC header
• XLT28SO-1: One 28-lead DIP adapter socket and
one 28-lead SOIC header
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions.
XLT08SO-1
8-lead DIP to 8-lead SOIC

[0.563"±0.015"]
 2010 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51194S-page 13
Transition Socket Specification
SSOP TRANSITION SOCKET
An SSOP transition socket and associated hardware is
shown in Figure 2.
FIGURE 2: SSOP TRANSITION SOCKET
The SSOP transition sockets are similar to the SOIC
transition sockets. There are two parts to the SSOP
transition socket:
1. Adapter socket that connects to the DIP device
adapter.
2. SSOP header that gets soldered down to the
target application.
Microchip offers the following SSOP transition sockets:
• XLT14SS-1: One 14-lead DIP adapter socket and
one 14-lead SSOP header
• XLT20SS-1: One 18-lead DIP adapter socket and
one 20-lead SSOP header
• XLT20SS1-1: One 20-lead DIP adapter socket
and one 20-lead SSOP header
• XLT28SS-1: One 28-lead DIP adapter socket and
one 28-lead SSOP header
• XLT28SS2-1: One 28-lead DIP adapter socket
and one 28-lead SSOP header (PIC16X55/57)
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions
and clearances for tall components.
XLT14SS-1

FIGURE 3: PLCC TRANSITION SOCKET
The PLCC transition socket is required for use along
with the PLCC device adapters. The DAF18-1 device
adapter is equipped with eight socket strips that inter-
face with one of two transition sockets. The DAF18-3
device adapter is equipped with four socket strips that
interface with one transition socket.
The PLCC transition sockets are designed with a
threaded insert in the center of the footprint so that a
4/40 screw can securely fasten the transition socket to
the device adapter.
The PLCC transition sockets are designed to be sol-
dered to the target PCB PLCC surface mount pattern or
inserted into a PLCC socket on the target PCB.
Microchip offers the following PLCC transition sockets:
• XLT44L2: One 44-lead PLCC transition socket
RECOMMENDED PCB LAYOUT
XLT44L2
44-lead PLCC (0.050”)
Note: To avoid solder bridging, do not place vias

Transition Socket Specification
QFP TRANSITION SOCKET
QFP (MQFP, TQFP, PQFP) transition sockets and
associated hardware are shown below.
FIGURE 4: QFP TRANSITION SOCKET
The QFP transition socket is required for use along with
the QFP device adapter. The device adapter is
equipped with four socket strips that interface with the
transition socket.
There are two parts to the QFP transition socket:
1. Adapter socket that connects to the QFP device
adapter
2. QFP header that gets soldered down to the
target application
Microchip offers the following QFP transition sockets:
• XLT44PT3: One 44-lead QFP adapter socket and
one 44-lead QFP header (0.8 mm)
• XLT64PT5: One 64-lead QFP adapter socket and
one 64-lead QFP header (0.5 mm)
• XLT80PT2: One 80-lead QFP adapter socket and
one 80-lead QFP header (0.65 mm)
• XLT80PT3: One 80-lead QFP adapter socket and
one 80-lead QFP header (0.5 mm)
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions
and clearances for tall components.
QFP TRANSITION SOCKET

FIGURE 7: QFN TRANSITION SOCKET WITH
CABLE
FIGURE 8: QFN TWO-PART TRANSITION
SOCKET
Two-part transition sockets consist of:
1. Adapter socket that connects to the DIP device
adapter
2. QFN header that is to be soldered down to the
target application
Microchip offers the following SOT/DFN/QFN transition
sockets:
• XLT06SOT: One 14-lead DIP to 6-lead SOT-23
transition socket with cable
• XLT08DFN2: One 14-lead DIP to 8-lead DFN
transition socket with cable
• XLT16QFN1: One 14-lead DIP to 16-lead QFN
transition socket with cable
• XLT20QFN-1: One 20-lead DIP adapter socket
and one 20-lead QFN header
• XLT28QFN3: One 18-lead DIP to 28-lead QFN
transition socket with cable
• XLT28QFN4: One 28-lead DIP to 28-lead QFN
transition socket with cable
• XLT44QFN2: One 40-lead DIP to 44-lead QFN
transition socket with cable
• XLT44QFN3: One 28-lead DIP to 44-lead QFN
transition socket with cable
• XLT44QFN4: One 28-lead DIP to 44-lead QFN
transition socket with cable
• XLT44QFN5: One 18-lead DIP to 44-lead QFN
transition socket with cable
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions.
SOT Transition Socket
Target/Application Board